KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

NOTIFICATION

No. 2114/ADL/KSERC/2014 Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 19th October 2017

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (Central Act 36 of 2003), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf and after previous publication, the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following Regulation to amend the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2003, namely:-

REGULATIONS

- **1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) This Regulation may be called the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Amendment Regulation, 2017.
- (2) It shall come into force with effect from the date of publication of the same in the Government gazette.
- **2. Amendment of regulation. –** In the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2003, in Regulation 53, for the words "once in every three months" the words "once in every six months" shall be substituted.

By order of the Commission,

Sd/-

Santhosh Kumar.K.B SECRETARY

Explanatory Note

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission has constituted a State Advisory Committee as per the provisions of the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulation, 2003. It has been specified therein in regulation 53 that the committee shall meet at least once in every three months for transaction of business. But the Commission realized that it is not practical to convene the meetings once in every three months compulsorily as majority of the issues discussed and decided in the meeting of the committee shall take more time for its implementation. Considering the gravity of issues more discussions and deliberations may be required to come into conclusions by the Commission on the recommendations of the Committee in its previous meeting. Thus the Commission proposed to increase the time interval for convening the meeting by six months by amending the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulation, 2003 suitably. Accordingly a draft of the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Amendment Regulations, 2017 has been published for obtaining suggestions and objections from the general public on 26.07.2017. Now the Commission has decided to notify the said regulation as finally approved by the Commission.

This notification is intended to achieve the above purpose.